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Mr. Dick Alford [Pz L '4{,, O }.. o
Livermore Valley Joint Unified School District I A S A
685 East Jack London Boulevard SO SR v
Livermore, CA 94550
Subject: Maintenance Yard

2900 Ladd Avenue

Livermore, California
REPORT ON GROUND-WATER SAMPLING

Reference: ENGEO Inc.; Proposed Ground-Water Monitoring Well Sampling Program,
2900 Ladd Avenue, Livermore, California, dated October 1, 1996.

Dear Mr. Alford:

ENGEO is pleased to provide the results from the most recent sampling and laboratory testing of the
ground water monitoring wells located at 2900 Ladd Avenue in Livermore, California. This report
presents the results of the April 1997 sampling event as recommended in the referenced report. The

scope of services included the following:

e Purging of the three groundwater monitoring wells with the recovery of a ground-water sample
from each of the wells.

e Laboratory analysis of the groundwater samples for TPH as gasoline; benzene, toluene, ethyl
benzene and xylenes (BTEX); and methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE).

e Preparation of this letter report.

Ground-Water Sampling

Field work was conducted on April 29, 1997. The depth to the top of the ground water was verified
and the wells were checked for the presence of free product or petroleum sheen. No free product or
sheen was observed. Prior to sampling, approximately four casing volumes of water were removed
from the wells using a submersible electric pump. Water quality parameters including, temperature,
pH, and conductivity were monitored to allow for adequate purging. The ground-water samples
were collected for laboratory testing using a disposable polyethylene bailer. The samples were then
decanted into precleaned laboratory glassware and cooled in an ice chest until delivery under a
documented chain-of-custody to Chromalab, Inc. in Pleasanton, California. The well sampling
information forms and the chain-of-custody are provided as attachments.

2401 Crow Canyon Road « Suite 200 = San Ramon, CA 94583-1545 # (510) 838-1600 » Fax (510) 838-7425
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The ground-water samples were tested for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline TPH (g);
benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene and xylenes (BTEX); and methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE). A copy of
Table I provides a summary of the

the laboratory test report is provided as an attachment.

laboratory test results.
TABLE1
Laboratory Analysis Summary
{Concentrations reported in parts per billion)
DTW Elevation TPHg B T E X MTBE
MW2 2324571’ Soueew wiensd
4/20/93 30.81 100.00 4 500 340 110 8.0 630 NT
5/12/94 31.12 100.00 7,000 520 220 35 410 NT
2/8/95 28.04 100.00 170 8.9 4.5 2.1 17 NT
5/23/95 17.77 100.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT
9/20/95 25.55 100.00 8,400 2,500 1,200 180 940 NT
12/29/95 20.91 100.00 640 0.7 <0.5 1.9 4.7 NT
11/01/96 22.63 100.00 1600 390 140 25 120 NT
4/29/97 20.39 100.00 4900 640 240 83 200 <250
MW3 2% &%
7/12/94 38.76 98.85 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT
2/8/95 27.08 98.85 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT
5/23/95 17.28 98.85 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT
9/20/95 25.06 08.85 <50 1.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT
12/29/95 20.25 98.85 50 1.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT |
11/01/96 2222 98.85 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT
4/29/97 20.05 98.85 <50 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
MW4d 2852
7/12/94 39.50 99.22 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT
278795 27.66 99.22 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT |
5/23/95 17.68 99.22 60 <0.5 <0.5 <0Q.5 <0.5 NT
9/20/95 25.81 9922 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT
12/29/95 2090 99.22 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT
11/01/96 22.84 9922 <50 2.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT
4/29/97 20.57 99.22 <50 2.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 9.2

DTW: Depth to water (ft.)

Elevation: Relative casing elevation {fi.)

NT: Not Tested
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Detectable concentrations of benzene were reported in the three wells (Table 1). Detectable
concentrations of MTBE were observed in MW-4. Concentrations of TPH (g) and BTEX were
reported in MW-2,

There are no further sampling episodes scheduled for the three wells. With your authorization, a
copy of this report will be provided to Ms. Eva Chu with the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health. We appreciate the opportunity to be of continued service to you on this
project. If you have any questions, please contact our office.

Very truly yours,

ENGEO INCORPORATED Reviewed by:

oot <. /\/M
Keith Nowell Brian Flaherty
Environmental Geologist Vice President

Shawn Munger
Environmental Services Manager
RG 5810

smy/lb:gws
Attachments
cc: 1 - Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Ms. Eva Chu
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LIST OF ATTACHMENTS
Figure 1 - Monitoring Well Locations
Three Ground-Water Sampling Information Forms
Chromalab, Inc. Report

Chain-of-Custody




Job Name: 2900 Ladd Avenue

ENGEO INCORPORATED
GROUND-WATER SAMPLING INFORMATION

Job Number: 3174-F9

Location: Livermore, California

Date: April 29,1997

Client: L.V.JU.S.D,

By: Keith Nowell

Well Number:

MWw-2

WELL INFORMATION
Diameter (in): 2

Total Depth (ft): 56.78 (toc)

Screen Length: 25

Depth to Water (ft): 20.3% (toc)

Casing Volume (gal): 6.1

Bailer: Pump: X (rate): 1.5 gpm

PURGING INFORMATION
Time: (init./finy 11:08/11:25

Volurne Removed (gal): 25

No. of Casing Vol: 4.1

Volume Total
Removed Casing Temp Cond

Time (Gal.) Volumes °F (uS) pH Comments

11:08 - -- -- - - Initial, no odor, no sheen

11:13 5 038 72.1 799 6.4 Turbid

11:17 10 1.6 69.2 777 6.2 Slightly turbid

11:20 15 25 68.7 679 62 Slightly turbid

11:22 20 3.3 68.5 676 6.1 Slightly mrbid

11:25 25 4.1 68.9 787 6.1 Slightly turbid

SAMPLE INFORMATION
Bailer: X Pump: (gpm):
Decon Procedure: TSP Dist. H,O
Disposable: X Other

Sample Time Size Presv. Test Comments

MW-2 11:40 40ml (3) ACID TPHg/BTEX/MTBE Slightly turbid
3174-F9

May 6, 1997




Job Name: 2900 Ladd Avenne

ENGEO INCORPORATED S
GROUND-WATER SAMPLING INFORMATION

Job Number: 3174-F¢

Location: Livermore, California

Date: April 29, 1997

Client: L.V.J.U.S.D.

By: Keith Nowell

Well Number: MW-3

WELL INFORMATION

Diameter (in): 2

Total Depth (ft): 52.52 (toc)

Screen Length; 25

Depth to Water (ft): 20.05 (toc)

Casing Volume (galy: 5.5

Bailer:

Pump: X (rate): 2.0 gpm

PURGING INFORMATION
Time: (init./fin) 10:23/10:34

Volume Removed (gai): 22

No. of Casing Vol: 4.0

Volume Total
Removed Casing Temp Cond

Time (Gal.) Volumes °F {T)) pH Comments

10:23 - -- - -- - Initial, no odor, no sheen

10:25 5.5 1.0 69.5 1084 6.9 Slightly mrbid

10:28 11 2.0 67.1 1059 6.4 Slightly turbid

10:31 16.5 3.0 67.4 1045 6.4 Slightly turbid

10:34 22 4.0 67.2 1028 6.3 Slightly turbid

SAMPLE INFORMATION
Bailer: X Pump:  {(gpm):
Decon Procedure: TSP Dist. H;O
Disposable: X Other

Sample Time Size Presv. Test Comments

MW-3 10:40 40ml (3) ACID TPHg/BTEX/MTBE Slightly turbid
3174-F9

May 6, 1997




Job Name: 2900 Ladd Avenue

ENGEO INCORPORATED o
GROUND-WATER SAMPLING INFORMATION

Job Number: 3174-F9

Location: Livermore, California

Date: April 29, 1997

Client: LV.IU.SD.

By: Keith Nowel!

Well Number: MW-4

WELL INFORMATION

Diameter (in): 2

Total Depth (ft): 53.55 (toc)

Screen Length: 25'

Depth to Water (ft): 20.57 (toc)

Casing Volume (gal): 5.5

- Bailer:

Pump: X (rate): 1.6 gpm

PURGING INFORMATION
Time: (init./fin) (9:30/09:44

Volume Removed (gal): 22

No. of Casing Vol: 4.0

Volume Total
Removed Casing Temp Cond
Time (Gal.} Volumes °F {(1S) pH Comments
09:30 -- - -- - - Initial, no odor, no sheen
09:34 5.5 1.0 69.3 1330 7.1 Clear
09:39 11 2.0 70.0 1187 6.7 Slightly turbid
(9:42 16.5 3.0 69.7 1297 6.6 Clear
09:44 22 4.0 69.2 1241 6.6 Slightly turbid
SAMPLE INFORMATION
Bailet: X Pump:  (gpm):
Decon Procedure: TSP Dist. H,O
Disposable: X Other
Sample Time Size Presv. Test Comments
MwW-4 10:00 40ml (3) ACID TPHg/BTEX/MTBE Clear
3174-F9

May 6, 1997
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.. CHROMALAB, INC.
R Enwironmental Services (SDB) ‘
May 7, 1997 Submission #: 9704482
ENGEO, INC,
Atten: Keith Norwell

Project: 2900 LADD AVENUE Project#: 3174-F8
Received: April 29, 1997 ‘

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 19390 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: MW-2

Spl#: 129343 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: April 29, 1997 Run#: 6700 Analyzed: May 7, 1997
: REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {%)

GASOLINE 4500 2500 N.D. 108 50
MTBE N.D, 250 N.D. 90 50
BENZENE 640 25 N.D. 91 50
TOLUENE 240 25 N.D. 93 50
ETHYL BENZENE 83 25 N.D. 95 50
XYLENES 200 25 N.D. 98 50

Note: Reporting Limits Increased Due To Matrix Interference.

ayvan Kimyai Marianne Alexander
Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor

S21lU-03a-7425
pM¥132 Q;BTEXQC0220

ALEXANDM 16:47

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510} 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal 1D #68-0140157




_ CHROMALARB, INC.

Environmentai Services (SDB)
May 7, 1997 Submiséion #: 9704482
ENGEOQ, INC.
Atten: Keith Norwell

Project: 29500 LADD AVENUE Project#: 3174-F8
Received: April 29, 1997

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: MW-4

Spl#: 129345 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: April 29, 1997 Run#: 6700 Analyzed: May 6, 1997
REPORTING - BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug /L) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 50 N.D. 108 1
MTRBE 9.2 5.0 N.D g0 1
BENZENE 2.6 0.50 N.D 91 1
TOLUENE N.D 0.50 N.D 93 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D 0.50 N.D 95 1
XYLENES N.D. 0.50 N.D. 98 1
%’L' (/% zz&"‘"%ﬁmf——\__
| Kayvan Kimyai Marianne Alexander
| Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor
510-838-7425 _
| 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, Califomia 94566-4756 Pu 1132 0: BTEXQC0220

ALEXANDM 18:47

(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157




. CHROMALAB, INC.
B Environmental Senvices (SDB)
May 7, 1997 Submiséion #: 9704482
ENGEQ, INC.
Atten: Keith Norwell

Project: 2900 LADD AVENUE Project#: 3174-F8
Received: April 29, 1997

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: MW-3

Spl#: 129344 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: April 29, 1997 Run#: 6700 Analyzed: May 7, 1997
REPCRTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {ug/L) {(ug/L) {ug/L) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 50 N.D. 108 1
MTBE N.D. 5.0 N.D. a0 1
BENZENE 1.7 0.50 N.D. a1 1
TOLUENE N.D 0.50 N.D 93 1
ETHYIL, BENZENE N.D 0.50 N.D 95 1
XYLENES N.D 0.50 N.D 98 1

e e | ( Mot Ly

Marianne Alexander
Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor

PMv132 0:BTEXQC0220
ALEXANDM 18:47

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanten, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 = Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Service {(SDB)

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: ENGEO, INC. Date/Time Recelv;j 04/29/97 | {Z'é@
Reference/Submis: 33430 448%{/(%/’ Re elved by:
. A2 /34
Checklist completed by: 7)7 Reviewed by: /l/./'v/ 047
z’ff $ignature Date Initials | Date
Matrix: q/ Ca rier name@) C/L
b//// Not

Shipping container/coocler in good condition? Yes No Present

Not -’///
Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes __ = No ___ = Present _—7

Not _/
Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes No _  Present _—
Chain of custody present? ’ Yes Ajf;::;No -
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes u,/’/ No
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes = = No _____
Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes _iE;:::ND ——
Sample containers intact? Yes No __
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes _:::T//NO —_—
All samples received within holding time? Yes v///,/NO -
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Temp{7' /7"C Yes _\?No -

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? No VOA vials submitted Yes No

Any No and/or NA (not applicable) response must be detailed in the comments section below.

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Adjusted? Checked by

b3t At 3 P P i ittt i Tt rrrr i rrr ittt i it i it ittt ittt ittt
Client contacted: Date contacted: Pergon contacted:
Contacted by: Regarding:

Comments:

Corrective Action:
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